

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant

vs.

JEFFREY SCOTT RATNER,

Appellee.

CASE NOS.: SC05-1007 & SC05-1009 (CONSOLIDATED)

L.T. NO.: 4D04-2513

\*\*\*\*\*  
ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
\*\*\*\*\*

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Tallahassee, Florida

CELIA TERENCE  
BUREAU CHIEF, WEST PALM BEACH  
Florida Bar No. 0656879  
RICHARD VALUNTAS  
Florida Bar No. 0151084  
Assistant Attorney Generals  
1515 North Flagler Drive  
9th Floor  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
(561) 837-5000

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. . . . . - ii -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . - 1 -

ARGUMENT. . . . .

POINT I

SHOULD THE DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT  
IN CRAWFORD V. WASHINGTON, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) BE  
INTERPRETED TO PRECLUDE THE ADMISSION OF A STATEMENT  
WHICH WOULD OTHERWISE BE ADMISSIBLE UNDER THE  
EXCITED UTTERANCE EXCEPTION TO HEARSAY?. . . . . - 3 -

POINT II

DO FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 9.030(B)(4),  
9.140(C)(2), AND 9.160 PROVIDE A DISTRICT COURT OF  
APPEAL WITH DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION OVER A NON-FINAL  
COUNTY COURT ORDER (OTHERWISE APPEALABLE TO THE CIRCUIT  
COURT) WHICH CERTIFIES A QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC  
IMPORTANCE? . . . . . - 8 -

POINT III

THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 924.07(1) OF THE FLORIDA  
STATUTES RELIED UPON THE STATE IN THIS CASE ARE NOT  
UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS TO CERTAIN APPEALS TO DISTRICT  
COURTS OF APPEAL. . . . . - 11 -

CONCLUSION. . . . . - 13 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . - 14 -

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . - 14 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases Cited</b>	<b>Page Number</b>
<u>Blore v. Fierro</u> , 636 So. 2d 1329 (Fla. 1994). . . . .	10
<u>Campos v. State</u> , 2005 Tex. App. LEXIS 9814 (Tx. Ct. App. Nov. 23, 2005). . . . .	4
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004). . . . .	3
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986). . . . .	5
<u>Hammon v. State</u> , 829 N.E.2d 444 (Ind. 2005), <u>cert. granted</u> , 126 S. Ct. 552 (2005). . . . .	.7
<u>Lopez v. State</u> , 888 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004). . . . .	.6
<u>McGauley v. State</u> , 638 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994). . . . .	6
<u>People v. Bradley</u> , 799 N.Y.S.2d 472 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005). . . . .	5
<u>People v. Mackey</u> , 785 N.Y.S.2d 870 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2005). . . . .	.5
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 1995). . . . .	6
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 814 N.E.2d 695 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004). . . . .	.5
<u>Salt Lake City v. Williams</u> , 2005 UT App. LEXIS 493 (Utah Ct. App. Nov. 10, 2005). . . . .	.3,4
<u>State v. Aguilar</u> , 107 P.3d 377 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005). . . . .	.7
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 2005 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 62 (Tenn. Crim. App. Jan. 27, 2005), <u>rev. granted</u> , 2005 Tenn. App. LEXIS 571 (Tenn. June 20, 2005). . . . .	.7
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 111 P.3d 844 (Wash. 2005), <u>cert. granted</u> , 126 S. Ct. 547 (2005). . . . .	.8
<u>State v. Kemp</u> , 2005 Mo. App. LEXIS 1660 (Mo. Ct. App. Nov. 8, 2005). . . . .	.4
<u>State v. Ratner</u> , 902 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005). . . . .	.11

State v. Searcy, 2005 Wisc. App. LEXIS 1124 (Wis. Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2005). . . . . 4

State v. Warsame, 701 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005). . . . .5

Torres-Arboledo v. State, 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1988). . . . .6

United States v. Hadley, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 26526 (6th Cir. Dec. 6, 2005). . . . .4

United States v. Todd, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 22772 (11th Cir. Oct. 20, 2005). . . . .3

Wallace v. State, 836 N.E.2d 985 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005). . . . . 4

Williams v. State, 909 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005). . . . . 6

**Other Authorities**

Art. V, § 5(b), Fla. Const. . . . . 10

§ 924.07(1)(h), Fla. Stat. . . . .9,13

§ 924.07(1)(l), Fla. Stat. . . . .9,13

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(4)(B). . . . . 8-13

Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(c)(2). . . . .9,10,12,13

Fla. R. App. P. 9.160. . . . .9,10
